

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

	WILLIAM H. NEUKOM, <i>Counsel of Record</i>
	PRESIDENT
<i>OF COUNSEL:</i>	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
ROBERT N. WEINER	321 North Clark Street
JOHN A. FREEDMAN	Chicago, Illinois 60610
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE	(312) 988-5000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association

January 11, 2008

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE RULE OF LAW BY FAILING TO PROVIDE SPECIAL JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ABANDONING CONSISTENT AND LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT UPON WHICH LEGISLATORS, REGULATORS, AND THE PUBLIC HAVE RELIED.....	5
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with a Vast Body of Precedent.....	8
B. The Decision Below Jeopardizes an Extensive Regulatory Framework That Was Predicated on Longstanding Judicial Precedent.....	11
1. Federal Legislation on Firearms ..	12
2. State and Local Firearm Regulations	16

II.	THE DETERMINATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DECISION BELOW WOULD COMPOUND THE DISRUPTION OF THE REGULATORY SYSTEM DEVELOPED IN RELIANCE ON JUDICIAL PRECEDENT.....	17
A.	The Decision Below Does Not Create an Objective, Reliable, and Intelligible Definition of “Arms.”	17
B.	The Decision Below Will Entangle Courts in Factual and Policy Determinations More Appropriately Left to State and Local Legislatures. ...	20
	CONCLUSION	23

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hum.) 154 (1840)	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	7
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	7
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 6
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905)	9
<i>Cody v. United States</i> , 460 F.2d 34 (8th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	6
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	9
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	17

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , No. 06-1164 slip op. (Jan. 8, 2008)	7
<i>Love v. Peppersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	7
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	4, 16
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	2, 8
<i>Rohrbaugh v. State</i> , 607 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 2004)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)	9
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) ...passim	
<i>United States v. Oakes</i> , 564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976)	10

United States v. Wright,
117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997).....10

Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....7

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....14

26 U.S.C. § 586112

The Brady Act of 1993, 18 U.S.C. §§ 921-93013

Domestic Violence Offender Gun Ban,
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)14

Federal Firearms Act of 1938, 18 U.S.C. § 921.....12

Federal Gun Control Act of 1968,
18 U.S.C. §§ 921 *et seq.*.....3, 12

National Firearms Act of 1934,
26 U.S.C. §§ 5801 *et seq.*.....12

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act,
Pub. L. 103-32213

27 C.F.R. § 447, 478-79.....15

28 C.F.R. § 2515

Congressional Materials

139 Cong. Rec. S15,411 (Nov. 2, 1993)..... 14

Assault Weapons Legislation: Before the Sen.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 103rd Cong. (1993) 14

Letter from Robert D. Evans, Dir., ABA, to Hon.
Charles E. Schumer, Chairman, Subcommittee
on Crime and Criminal Justice, U.S. House of
Representatives (Apr. 4, 1991)13

*On Gun Violence: Before the Subcomm. on the
Constitution, Federalism and Property
Rights of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary,
105th Cong. (1998)15*

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968) as reprinted in
1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....13

Other Authorities

A.T.F. P. 5300.4, *Federal Firearms Regulation
Reference Guide* (2000).....15

A.T.F. P. 5300.5, *State Laws and Published
Ordinances* (2005)16

Richard Allen, *A Gun May Be a Gun May
Be a Gun*, Legal Times, Nov. 26, 200720

ABA, *Gun Control Resolution (And Report) Adopted
By House of Delegates: Report of the Section of
the Criminal Law* (1965).....13

ABA, *Gun Violence Resolution Adopted By House
of Delegates* (1994), available at [http://
www.abanet.org/gunviol/docs/1994policy.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/gunviol/docs/1994policy.pdf)14

ABA Mission and Association Goals, available at
<http://www.abanet.org/about/goals.html>.....1, 2

Henry J. Friendly, *BENCHMARKS* (1967).....22

Jane Koziol-McLain, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk Factors for Femicide-Suicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study, in Assessing Dangerousness: Violence by Batterers and Child Abusers</i> (J.C. Campbell, Ed., 2d ed.) (2007).....	21
Legal Comm. Against Violence, <i>Regulating Guns in America: An Evaluation and Comparative Analysis of Federal, State and Selected Local Gun Laws</i> (2006)	16
Mem. from William H. Rehnquist, Asst. Atty. Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, Re: Proposed Federal Gun Registration and Licensing Act of 1969 (Feb. 13, 1969).....	13
Lawrence G. Sager, Fair Measure: <i>The Legal Status of Underenforced Constitutional Norms</i> , 91 HARV. L. REV. 1212 (1978)	20, 21
Jon S. Vernick & Lisa M. Hepburn, <i>Twenty Thousand Gun-Control Laws?</i> , (Brookings Institution 2002)	16
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2005 Homicide Data</i> (Sept. 2007)	21
Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Firearms, Crime, and Criminal Justice: Guns Used in Crime</i> (1995)	19
